IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE o BEFORE THE
NE/S of Monkton Road, 2,000 ft. NW
centetline of Patchwork Court, approx. * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
0.5 miles off of Monkfon Road by |

Private Road k OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
10th Election District

3rd Councilmanic District k CASE NO. 04-557-A

(2316 Monkton Road) |

L.ola S, & Norman R. Kayler

Petitioners *
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Variance
filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Lola S. and Norman R. Kayler. The Petitioners
are requesting variance relief for property located at 2316 Monkton Road in the Phoenix area of -
Baltimore County. The variance request is from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a detached garage to be located in the side yard in lieu of the
required reat yard.

The property was posted with No-tice of Hearing on July 16, 2004, for 15 days prior to the
hearing, in order to notify all interested citizens of the requested zoning relief. In addition, a

Notice of Zoning hearing was published in “The Jeffersonian™ newspaper on July 22, 2004 to

notify any interested persons of the scheduled hearing date.

Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
- appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty ot unreasonable hardship. No increase in
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residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: None.
Interested Persons
Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the variance request were Lola S. and Norman R.
Kayler, the Petitioners. No protestants ot citizens appeared at the hearing. People’s Counsel,
Peter Max Zimmerman, entered the appearance of his office in this case,
Testimony and Evidence
Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this vatriance
request, consists of 10.0 acres of land, more or less, zoned R.C.2. The subject property was
improved by a home which the Petitioners donated to the County fire department for fire practice
and which was subsequently destroyed. The Petitioners are building a new home on the site of
the prior structure, which will contain a two-car garage accessible from the side of the home.
This garage will be used for family vehicles and storage and ordinarily would be adequate for
their needs.
Z However, the Petitioner also collects racecars as a hobby and does not have room to store

. | his two racing vehicles in the new garage. Consequently, they propose to build a second garage




in the side yard of the new home whose doors would face the doors of the built in garage. This
sepatate building will also house a study and will match the architectural features of the new
home.

The Petitioners presented Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompany petition, which
shows the new home and garage located on the top of the hill with the ground falling away
steeply in every direction and especially toward the rear of the home. Consequently, the
Petitioners indicated that there was no flat area of the lot in the rear of the home on which they
could build their garage for the racecars. Also see Petitioners’ photographs 3A thtough 3D
which show the wooded nature of the lot. They indicated that the home and proposed garage are
not visible from Monkton Road. They also presented a letter of support from the developer of
this area, Gaylord Brooks, in support of the petition. See Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 2.  Finally,
they indicated that they informed all of their neighbors of the variance request and none wete
opposed.

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

I find special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure
which is the subject of the variance request. The new home and separate garage are located on
the top of a hill which falls rapidly off especially to the rear where the new garage would not
require a variance. I also find that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore
County would result in practical difficulty 0;* unteasonable hardship. There is no flat area in the

rear of the new home to locate the garage. The only reasonable area to erect the new garage is in

the side yard.
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granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations, and in such manner as to
grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare. The new garage is
not visible from the road and will not adversely a’:;fect the neighbors.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after cozﬂsideriﬁg the testimony and evidence offeréd by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ variance requests should be granted. |

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this __ & _day of August, 2004, by this Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Section 400.1 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a detached garage to be located in the side yard
in lieu of the required rear yard, be and it is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the
following restriction which is a condition precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at
their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condition;
JOHN V. MURPHY (

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj



Baltimore County

el e

Zoning Commissioner

L

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-34G8

August 6, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Norman R. Kayler
14108 Manor Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Variance
Case No. 04-557-A .
Property: 2316 Monkion Road

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Kayler:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for vartance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

| %..é)wx, y -"m’”LLU‘/aY’Q”?)

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

JVM:raj
Enclosure

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
for the property located nt _2 onkton Road, Monkton, Md.
which is presently zoned ___p¢ » |

»
il ik g =

This Petition shall be filad with the Department of Parmits and Development Management. The unders} hed, lagal owner(s) :
of the praperty situate In Baltimore County and which Is described In the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Vari from Section ' ,
)ghqej,{&eéiz e I rjj@ec/lo O Loy BCZR, Hu permct A
" e LOCHEL |n e side yalirof 1n lleo of
, For placement of detached garage. %6’_.. _ lQOHZ&J K@LF\/(QVZ?& ;
of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship |

“or practical difficulty)

Practical difficulty

Property Is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. . . | o
l, or wa, agree to pay expenses of above Varishce, adverlising, posting, ete. and further dgree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictiona of Baltimore County adopted pursuanit to the zoning Jaw for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that iwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

Is the'subject of thiz Patition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee; Leqgal Owner(s):
, ownens): 410-592-2976 home
. | | © Norman R. Kayler 410-766~1250 wor
_ Name « Typa or Poigt——— T | ame - or Bnnt ‘
Slgnature R " Sfgviiu = : | e
" Lola Ss Kayler  410-480-12068 work
Address T Tsglephione No. ) ’. p of PHRE 7
—e— | | ﬂ.n”,:’ >y L&
City Slale Zip Code R nAlUrE ~—
Altornay Fgr Petitioner: 410-592~-2976
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-' Representative to be Confacted:

Norman R. Kayler

i

‘ 1.4 Mz nad ‘ 5 :
’.; Addrass plephone No, .
[ | nd 21131 _ '

i'

A

T Name _ - -
14108 Manor Road 410-592-2976.
Telephone No. Address " Yelephone No, |
) Phoenix, Maryland 21131
ZIb Coda ity Shite Zip Cads

| OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING:

‘ .  UNAVAILABLEFORHEARING __
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
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THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of J successive weeks, the first publication appearing
r
on 7!&&' _,ZOQ;

M The Jeffersonian
1 Arbutus Times
1 Catonsville Times

_} Towson Times

. Owings Mills Times
J NE Booster/Reporter
1 North County News

Wy

LEGAL ADVERTISI




CEI%'IFICATE OF POSTII\Q
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RE: Case Number.. (DY ~. 55 7 ""A' )

Date

Petitioner/Devegloper /l/O/C.m HFA[ '4’/'\ 0L IL]T K ﬁyi. E/Q-

Date ¢ Heariné

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law

were posted conspicuously on the property located at 243 | 6. V)’)O/U KTOMN RD
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, July 22, 2004 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Norman Kayler 410-593-2976
14108 Manor Road
Fhoenix, MD 21131

e skl : P —

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-557-A

2316 Monkton Road

N/east of Monkton Rd., 2,000 ft. +/- n/west from Patchwork Ct.. approximately 0.5 miles off
Monkton Rd by Private Road

10™ Election District - 3™ Councilmanic District

L.egal Owners: Norman & Lola Kayler.

Variance to permit a detached garage to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear
yard. |

|

Hearing: Friday, August 6, 2004 at 41:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

Qe £

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

oy

L T T N

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



Department of Permits an,
Development Management

Baltimore County

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue
‘Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3353 ¢ Fax: 410-887-5708

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

June 14, 2004
NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations

of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 04-557-A
2316 Monkton Road

N/east of Monkton Rd., 2,000 ft. +/- n/west from Patchwork Ct., approximately 0.5 miles off
Monkton Rd by Private Road

10" Election District — 3" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Norman & Lola Kayler.

Vartance to permit a detached garage to be located in the side yard in lieu of the required rear
yard.

Hearing: Friday, August 6, 2004 at 11:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue

AL, bobioco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

C: Norman & Lola Kayler, 14108 Manor Road. Phoenix 21131

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY THURSDAY, JULY 22, 2004.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL |

ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

»;
9 Frinted on Recycled Paper



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:
ltem Number or Case Number: 5 5 ’7
Petitioner: 2 '

Address or Location: Z Sf (Q ~

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING/BILL TO:

Name: ZQQM B %B\_.L{ LE:A 7 — , _

Address: / /08  Atdomiel. KesO
Fheewie \MA 0B L

e —

Telephone Number: 4/0 T 5?2- __;__:Z 6?7“;—2 T

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




Department of Permit_*
Development Managemen Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

July 27, 2004

Norman R. Kayler

Lola S. Kayler

14108 Manor Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kayler:
RE: Case Number:04-557-A, 2316 Monkton Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 1, 2004.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yours,
¢

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C People’s Counsel

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%{:9 Printad on Aecycled Paper
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EE:A , 700 East Joppa Road
W, pad KOa
Baltimore County Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Fire Department

410-887-4500

County Office Bullding, Room 111 June 17, 2004
Mail Stop #1105 |

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Kristen Mathews
Distribution Meeting of: June 14, 2004

Jtem No,: 3550, 5541653, 559-571

Dear Ms. Hart:

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

6. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

LIBUTENANT JIM MEZICK
fire Marshal's Office
PHONE 887-4881
MS-1102F |

cc: File

Primted wilh Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papor



®

o

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M, Kotroco, Director DATE: July 2, 2004
Department of Permits & '
Development Management

FROM: Robert W, Bowling, Supervisor
Bureau of Development Plans
Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For June 21, 2004

Item Nos. 530, 554, 555, 55 . 559,
560, 561, 562, 563, 564, 565, 566, 568,
and 569

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject-zoning
items, and we have no comments.

RWB:CEN:jtb

ce: File

LAC-06-21-2004-NO COMMENT ITEMS 550 AND 554-571-07022004
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| ' BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco i

FROM:  John D. Oltman, Jr

DATE;: July 2, 2004

SUBJECT: Zoning ltems # See List Below '
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 14, 2004

X__ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no

comments on the following zoning items: {

04-554
04-555
04-557
04-559 s-
04-562 -
04-564
04-565
04-568
04-571

Hm-‘-“-‘h At =P e

 —
B FMR o SRR AR

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens

=——— —— T T
1

S\Deveoord\ZAC SHELL 11-20-03.doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: #gé, 2004
Department of Permits and
Development Management E! VE D
JUN 1 6 2004
FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111

ol .t Kl 1 ZONNG COMMISSIoN e

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case 4-550 and 4-557

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: \J\M

MAC/LL



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor wﬂm Robert L. Flanagan, Secrefary
Michael 8. Steele, L. Governor Neil J. Pedersen, ddministrator
Adminls tration

MARYLAND DEPARTMENT OF Tnnusmnmmn

Date: & 48 24

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltitmore County Office of Item No. &~4" % D¢ r7
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms.Matthews:

We have reviewed the referenced item and have no objection to approval, as a field inspection
reveals that the existing entrance(s) on to MD@Jg /37

are acceptable to the State Highway Administration (SHA) and this development is not affected by any
SHA projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

TR

Kenneth A. McDonald Jr., Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-iree number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewlde Toll I'ree

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Stfeet . Baltimore, Maryland 21202  Phone: 410.545.0300  www.marylandroads.com
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Department of Permits .
Baltimore County

'Development Management

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

June 17, 2004

Norman Kayler

14108 Manor Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Dear Mr. Kayler;
RE: Provisional Approval, 2316 Monkton Road, 10"

Enclosed please find the Provisional Approval form for your signature. This form

must be submitted with your permit application to the zoning office when applying for
the permit for the subject garage.

887 Sgould you have any questions regarding the above, | may be reached at 410-
87-3391.

Sincerely,

N J( ( Vo
1 "I "f N ill

..u\' J,I*J L ]

T Y [

iﬁasebh C. Merrey
Plantter || !,,
Zoning Review ‘%

Visit the County’s Website at www: baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycied Paper




RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
236 Monkton Road; NE Monkton Rd, 2,000’
NW Patchwork Ct .5 miles off by Private Rd* ZONING COMMISSIONER
10" Election & 3™ Councilmanic Districts
Legal Owner(s): Norman R & Lola S Kayler* FOR

Petitioner(s)
* BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 04-557-A
¥ * X * ¥ * % ¥ % % * # %
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent

documentation filed in the case. M C;)
Vpﬁ*@» Olbe A Ive QA
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore Counity

RECEIVED C.&hOLﬂ,S-:f LS
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
JUN 2.3 2004 Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
Pereocersssssons 400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 23 day of June, 2004, a copy of the foregoing Entry
of Appearance was mailed to Norman R. Kayler, 14108 Manor Road, Phoenix, MD 21131,

Petitioner(s).

e Mooso ‘vt g as o
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County




PROVISIONAL APPROVAL
PERMIT NUMBER: & °

3altimore County Government
o1 Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-3391

e O S L

Date:

lLocation;

The issuance of this permit in no way grants or implies approval of any matter relating to
this property which is in conflict with the ' ‘ '

The issuance of this permit is subject to the following Conditions:

EI Owner has filed for a public hearing, tem# ©O4—&§ 5 7 A

Owner must file for a public hearing within ___ days before the Zoning
Commissionr requesting relief from all conflicts with the Baltimore County
7onine Regulations.

Owner/contract purchaser must submit a complete revised site development plan
and requested accompanying information within ___ days resolving all possible

conflicts with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations.

The owner/contract purchaser may proceed at his own risk with the construction
indicated in the above referenced permit.

However, in the event that any or all of the above conditions are not completed as
stipulated, and/or the petition for relief has been denied, dismissed, or withdrawn, this
provisional approval is rescinded forthwith.

Immediately thereafter, the owner/contract purchaser must return the property to the
condition it was in prior to the beginning of said construction and accepts full financial
liability in the matter.

e /yCcinm

ZONING STAFF DIRECTOR, PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

[ have read the above statement and I agree to abide by the decision of the zoning
commissioner, if applicable, in this matter, I also hereby certlgy that I, the undersighed, am
in fact the owner and, if applicable, the contract purchaser and not just an agent for same.

Signed - Owner . Signed - Contract Purchaser

Printed Name _ Printed Name -
Address Address

Work Phone # Work Phone # )
Home Phone # Home Phone #

Revised 8/11/95



Zoning Cnmmissione, Baltimore County

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 * Fax: 410-887-3468

James T. Smith, Jr, County Exécutive ,
Lawrence E. Schmidt, Zoning Commissioner

October 7, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Norman R. Kayler
14108 Manot Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Re: Petition for Variance

Case No. 04-557-A
Property: 2316 Monkton Road

Deat Mr, & Mrs. Kayler:

Thank you for your letter of September 10, 2004, which we received on September 14,
2004. You have asked me to amend my August 6, 2004 order to include allowing variances
for the height of the garage, bathroom facilities, heating, air conditioning, etc.

[ am unable to do so for several reasons. First, I only have jurisdiction to revise the
order for 30 days. Your letter arrived too late, and I no longer have the legal power to change
it. More importantly, your changes are significant, but have not been advertised to the public
as is required by law,

Unfortunately, you will need to file another petition for variance and come in for
another hearing.

Very truly yours,
PR Ty
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:rg]
Enclosure
- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%«9 Printad on Recyolad Paper



Dgpartmcnt of Permits .cl
~ Development Management
)

)

Baltimore County

Development Processing
County Office Building
L1T W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

June 17, 2004

Norman Kayler
14108 Manor Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Dear Mr, Kayler:
RE:  Provisional Approval, 2316 Monkton Road, 10t

Enclosed please find the Provisional Approval form for your signature. This form
must be submitted with your permit application to the zoning office when applying for
the permit for the subject garage.

88 3§hould you have any questions regarding the above, | may be reached at 410-
7-3391.

Sincerely,

[r

IR S
R ;
Joseph C. Merrey |

Planrier ||
Zoning Review |

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recyclad Paper



Sce e
o ) OO.Q
md“ﬂw‘* |
:T -~ . AR
oy T L etk
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Mr. Timothy M. Kotroco, Director xx‘_:: S e (.
Department of Permits and Development Management SR R
County Office Building R pR
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue ‘%ﬁg-‘i”j;‘j;\ |
Towson, Maryland 21204 S\
th /
1 o oy
Dear Mr. Kotroco: e

I am writing to you to request a Provisional Building Permit for a detached garage, for
the property located at 2316 Monkton Road, Monkton, Maryland 21111. This
provisional permit is being requested pending the Variance Request for Case # 04-557-A

T understand the risk involved and that the variance can be declined and we could be
required to remove any construction materials installed for this detached garage.

I am asking for authorization to install the foundation and the footers pending the
outcome of the variance hearing. The variance is being requested due to the topography
of the land and will not impact the neighborhood. This permit is being requested for a
10-acre tract of land, that is completely wooded and not visible from any neighbor. This
will not impact the County in any way. It will create a financial hardship if we cannot go
forward with the foundation, simultaneously with the house and the detached garage at
the same time.

I have lived in Baltimore County for 50+ years and certainly appreciate your
consideration in this matter.

Please respond by fax with your decision to 410-480-1268 Attention: Lola Kayler. The
current home address is 14108 Manor Road, Phoenix, Maryland 21131, The home
telephone number is 410-592-2976.

Thank you for your time and please call us if you need any additional information.

Very truly yours, Z K
/I/(/@// b/l)mm -
Norman R. & Lola §. Kayler

(L M
‘ /%Mij?(fw




September 10, 2004

John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissiotier
Baltimore County

Re: Petition for Variance Certified Letter/Return Receipt Requested
Case Number: 04-557-A
Property: 2316 Monkton Road

Dear Commuissioner Murphy,

We are in receipt of your granted petition for the above case for our detached 3-car
garage with 2nd floor home office/study and thank you for your decision.

We are writing at this time for you to include in your decision the addition of a half
bath in the office/study area with heat and air conditioning. The garage will require heat
only. The building permit already includes plumbing. Also the garage has a height of
23°6” and this will also need to be granted a part of this request. The structure was
previous approved by the County.

Being a novice at building, no one said, the garage height was a problem until 1
requested the addition of the half bath, heat and air conditioning.

As you will recall our new home is in the middle of 10 acres with no visible neighbors.
Neither the neighbors nor the developer (Gaylord Brooks) had an objection to our
building project. (Developer’s letter in the case file)

Therefore we are requesting the following be granted as part of your decision in our
case:.

1. Haif bath in the detached garage office/study 2" floor area

2. Heat and air conditioning in the 2™ floor office/study area. Heat in the garage area.

3. Height of 23°6” for the garage and office/study structure.

The detached garage will in no way be used for a family living area. It will be only my
personal office/study and garage.

Thank you for your consideration and attention in this important matter to us. If you

require any additional information or clarification, please feel free to contact me at
my work number 410-766-1250. Once again, thank you in advance for your time,

7 M. rs. Norman R. Kayler
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Gaylord Brooks Realty Co., Inc.

P.O. Box 400, 3312 Paper Mill Road, Phoenix, Maryland 21131 e« (410) 667-0800 = FAX (410) 667-0078

May 24, 2004

Mr. & Mrs. Norman R, Kayler
14108 Manor Road
Phoenix, Maryland 21131

Dear Norman & Lola,

We have recently received your construction plans for 2316 Monkton Road.

Following our review, we feel this is an excellent home addition to our community and
conforms to the atchitectural guidelines and standards of the community. We do not see
any problems ot concerns with your site, house plans; specifically the detached garage
and therefore support the variance for the location of the detached.

We look forward to your new construction and if we can provide any additional
assistance, please feel free to contact us.

Very truly yours,
/f"

homas R. Moore’
Declarant - o T v
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